SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S).23247/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-07-2023 in WP(C) No. 19828/2023 passed by the High Court Of Kerala at Ernakulam)

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIKHIL O. P.

Respondent(s)

IMPUGNED No.212579/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C 0F THE JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 39311/2023 (XI-A) (IA No.212609/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.212610/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 17-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K. Poulose, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. Issue notice.
- 3. Tag along with SLP (C) No.15917 of 2023.

(KAVITA PAHUJA) **COURT MASTER (SH)**

(NAND KISHOR) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**