

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PRADIP Y. LADEKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15917/2023

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BIJU E & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(Only SLP (C) Nos. 19037, 25247, 24111, 21992, 21621, 21453 and 26455 of 2023 and 2801, 2802, 2803, 2804, 2880 & 2881 of 2024 listed)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19037/2023 (XI-A)
(IA No.174166/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 25247/2023 (XI-A)
(IA No.224348/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.224349/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 21621/2023 (XI-A)
(IA No.198516/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 21992/2023 (XI-A)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.201182/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 21453/2023 (XI-A)
(IA No.196905/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 24111/2023 (XI-A)
(IA No.212609/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.212610/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 26455/2023 (XI-A)
(IA No.239760/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.239758/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 2881/2024 (XI-A)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.19900/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.19898/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.19896/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 2880/2024 (XI-A)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.19128/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.19126/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.19123/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 2801/2024 (XI-A)
(IA No.17766/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.17767/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
and IA No.17768/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 2802/2024 (XI-A)
(IA No.17587/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.17589/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
and IA No.17588/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 2804/2024 (XI-A)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.19158/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.19161/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.19163/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 2803/2024 (XI-A)
(IA No.17798/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.17796/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
and IA No.17795/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 5891/2024 (XI-A)
(IA No.52396/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and IA No.52395/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA
No.52397/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE
DEFECTS)

Date : 12-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.
Ms. Anupriya, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vishal Arun, AOR
Mr. Sudheesh K K, Adv.
Mr. Bhushan Oza, Adv.
Mrs. Sanooja M, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Arun, Adv.
Mr. Dileep Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Amarnath Gupta, Adv.
Mr. P. R. Rajhans, Adv.

Mr. Jyoti Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Gunjan Rathore, Adv.

Ms. Sreepriya K, Adv.

Mr. A. Karthik, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.2880/2024

Despite due service on respondent nos.1 to 3, there is no appearance.

Hence, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) No.21453/2023

Despite due service on respondent no.2, there is no appearance.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.1 to file counter affidavit.

After the expiry of said period, matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) Nos.2801, 2803 and 2804/2024

Despite due service on the sole respondent, there is no appearance.

Hence, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) Nos.25247/2023, 21621/2023, 21992/2023 and 24111/2023

As requested, four weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to all the unserved respondents.

List again on 06.05.2024.

SLP(C) Nos.2802 and 2881/2024

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for petitioner, to take fresh steps to issue notice to respondent no.2 in SLP(C) No.2802/2024 and respondent no.3 in SLP(C) No.2881/2024.

Despite due service on other respondents, there is no

appearance.

List again on 06.05.2024.

SLP(C) Nos.26455/2023 and 19037/2023

Two weeks time, is granted to Id. counsel for petitioner, to take fresh steps to issue notice to respondent nos.3 to 5 in SLP(C) No.26455/2023 and respondent no.4 in SLP(C) No.19037/2023.

Despite due service on other respondents, there is no appearance.

List again on 06.05.2024.

PRADIP Y. LADEKAR
Registrar